

AAA Case No. 01-20-0000-2531

**IN THE MATTER OF THE GRIEVANCE ARBITRATION  
BEFORE ARBITRATOR CAROL VENDRILLO**

---

**SACRAMENTO CITY TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, CTA/NEA,**

*Grievant,*

vs.

**SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,**

*Employer/Respondent.*

---

**SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT'S  
POST HEARING BRIEF**

---

Steve Ngo, SBN 233317  
Courtney de Groof, SBN 319334  
**LOZANO SMITH**  
2001 North Main Street, Suite 500  
Walnut Creek, CA 94596  
Telephone: (925) 953-1620  
Facsimile: (925) 953-1625  
Email: [sngo@lozanosmith.com](mailto:sngo@lozanosmith.com)  
Email: [cdegroof@lozanosmith.com](mailto:cdegroof@lozanosmith.com)  
Attorneys for Employer/Respondent  
**SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED  
SCHOOL DISTRICT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....6

INTRODUCTION ..... 11

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....14

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....15

    A.    FROM THE BEGINNING, THE DISTRICT REJECTED ANY NOTION THAT THE TESTING MOU WAS EVER PART OF THE SUCCESSOR AGREEMENT NEGOTIATIONS.....15

    B.    MR. BORSOS’S SILENCE IN RESPONSE TO THE DISTRICT’S REJECTION OF THE TESTING MOU AS PART OF THE SUCCESSOR AGREEMENT NEGOTIATIONS.....20

    C.    THE TESTING MOU CALLED FOR THE PARTIES’ “GOOD FAITH AND TIMELY EFFORT,” AND A DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURE LEADING TO A “FINAL AND BINDING” DECISION BY A “NEUTRAL FACT-FINDER.” .....21

    D.    SCTA’S TELLING SILENCE ON A “MAJOR ISSUE” FOR ITS MEMBERS WHEN THE DISTRICT’S BOARD RATIFIED THE CBA. ....22

    E.    THE CBA EXPRESSLY TERMINATED ALL PAST PRACTICES AND AGREEMENTS AND VESTED THE ARBITRATOR WITH “FINAL AND BINDING” DECISION-MAKING AUTHORITY FOR GRIEVANCES.. .....25

    F.    THE DISTRICT’S INABILITY TO PROVIDE STUDENTS WITH MULTIPLE OPPORTUNITIES TO DEMONSTRATE ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT CAUSED HARM TO STUDENTS OF COLOR AND ENGLISH LEARNER STUDENTS. ....26

    G.    THREE YEARS SINCE THE EXECUTION OF THE TESTING MOU, SCTA AGREED TO JUST A FEW ASSESSMENTS BUT ONLY FOR THAT SCHOOL YEAR AND AT THE END OF THAT SCHOOL YEAR.....29

1.	End of Year Assessments Are Not Sound Practice. ....	29
2.	The 2016-17 School-Year Agreement .....	29
3.	The 2017-18 School-Year Agreement. ....	29
4.	The District’s Proposed Assessments and Requests to Timely Meet for Good Faith Mutual Agreement in the 2018-19 School Year. ....	30
5.	After a Year, the District Noticed Implementation of Assessments for the 2019-20 School Year Without any Counterproposal from SCTA. ....	32
H.	SCTA FILES A GRIEVANCE ALLEGING THAT THE DISTRICT VIOLATED THE TESTING MOU.....	33
ARGUMENT .....		34
I.	SCTA FAILED TO ESTABLISH ITS GRIEVANCE IS ARBITRABLE, BECAUSE THE TESTING MOU WAS NEVER PART OF THE CBA.....	34
A.	The Board Never Ratified the Testing MOU as Part of the CBA. ....	35
B.	The District Expressly Rejected Any Notion that the Testing MOU was Part of the Negotiations of the CBA. ....	37
C.	SCTA’s Conduct is Consistent with the District’s Rejection of the Testing MOU as Part of the CBA and Contradict Its Current View of the Facts. ....	39
1.	The Appel and Borsos Negotiation Contradicts SCTA’s Current Position that the Testing MOU was Part of the CBA .....	39
2.	The Plain Language of the Testing MOU and CBA Contradicts SCTA’s Current Position that the Testing MOU was Part of the CBA. ....	40
3.	SCTA’s Past Representations Cannot Sustain Its Current Position that the Testing MOU was Part of the CBA. ....	40
4.	SCTA’s Silence Leading up to the Ratification of the CBA Is Consistent with the Evidence that the Testing MOU was not Part of the CBA.....	42

5.	SCTA’s Conduct Upon Alleged Breach of the Testing MOU Until Filing of Grievance Is Consistent with the Evidence that the Testing MOU was not Part of the CBA. ....	43
D.	SCTA’s Fruitless and Hypocritical “Gotcha” of Prior Testimony. ....	43
II.	SCTA’S CONTENTION THAT THE GRIEVANCE IS ARBITRABLE BECAUSE THE TESTING MOU OTHERWISE WAS PART OF THE CBA LACKS MERIT. ....	44
A.	The Arbitrator Cannot Add the Testing MOU to the CBA ....	44
B.	SCTA Cannot Alter the CBA under the Guise of Past Practice. ....	47
1.	The Testing MOU was Not Incorporated into the CBA as Past Practice. ....	47
2.	SCTA Never Proved a Past Practice for Incorporating the Testing MOU into the CBA. ....	49
III.	THE MOU IS NOT LEGALLY VALID OR ENFORCEABLE ANYWAY.....	52
A.	The Board Never Ratified the Testing MOU.....	52
B.	The Testing MOU, as Applied, Violates the State’s Constitutional Protections against Discrimination in Education .....	53
1.	Demonstrated Disparate Impact on African American, Latino, and English Learner Students Support an Equal Protection Claim.....	54
2.	As Applied, the Testing MOU Precluded Assessments of African American, Latino, and English Learner Students. ....	55
C.	The Testing MOU Divests Powers the Legislature Expressly Vested with the Board.....	58
IV.	EVEN IF ARBITRABLE AND LEGALLY ENFORCEABLE, SCTA’S GRIEVANCE IS UNTIMELY. ....	60
V.	EVEN IF ARBITRABLE, LEGALLY ENFORCEABLE, AND TIMELY, SCTA FAILED TO ESTABLISH, WITH SPECIFICITY, ANY BREACH OF THE TESTING MOU, BUT ITS OWN.....	62

A.	SCTA Has Not Met its Burden of Establishing that the District Breached the Testing MOU. ....	62
B.	SCTA’s Failure to Make a Good Faith and Timely Effort to Agree on District-wide Assessments Constitutes a Total Breach. ....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bagley v. City of Manhattan Beach*  
(1976) 18 Cal.3d 22 .....60

*Bd. of Ed. v. Round Valley Teachers Assn.*  
(1996) 13 Cal.4th 269 .....46, 47, 60

*C. O. Bashaw Co. v. A. U. Pinkham Co.*  
(1926) 77 Cal.App. 591 .....64

*Cal. Statewide Law Enforcement Assn. v. Dept. of Personnel Admin.*  
(2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1 .....45, 46

*City & County of San Francisco v. Cooper*  
(1975) 13 Cal.3d 898 .....59

*City of Pasadena v. Estrin*  
(1931) 212 Cal. 231 .....53

*Collins v. Thurmond*  
(2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 879, 900 .....53, 54, 56

*Consolidated World Investments, Inc. v. Lido Preferred Ltd.*  
(1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 373 .....63, 64

*Cooley v. Superior Court*  
(2003) 29 Cal.4th 228 .....55

*Coughlin v. Blair*  
(1953) 41 Cal.2d 587 .....64

*Crawford v. Bd. of Ed.*  
(1976) 17 Cal.3d 280 .....56

*Delta Lines, Inc. v. Internat. Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 468*  
(1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 960 .....44, 45

*Dept. of Personnel Admin. v. Cal. Correctional Peace Officers Assn.*  
(2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1193 .....45

*Donovan v. Poway Unified School Dist.*  
(2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 567 .....58

*El Camino Community College Dist. v. Super. Ct.*  
(1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 606 .....35, 52, 53

<i>Jordan v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 431 .....	44, 45
<i>Lemm v. Stillwater Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> (1933) 217 Cal. 474 .....	37
<i>Mappa v. Council of City of Los Angeles</i> (1882) 61 Cal. 309 .....	64
<i>Minish v. Hanuman Fellowship</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 437 .....	43, 44
<i>Oasis West Realty LLC v. Goldman</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811 .....	63
<i>Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist. v. Commn. on Professional Competence</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 309 .....	58
<i>Patterson v. Bd. of Trustees</i> (1958) 157 Cal.App.2d 811 .....	52, 53
<i>Plotnik v. Meihaus</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1590 .....	64
<i>Poway Royal Mobilehome Owners Assn. v. City of Poway</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1460 .....	53
<i>Richey v. AutoNation, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 909 .....	53, 58
<i>Santa Monica Unified School Dist.. Persh</i> (1970) 5 Cal.App.3d 945 .....	35, 52, 53
<i>Silver v. Bank of America, N.T. &amp; S.A.</i> (1941) 47 Cal.App.2d 639 .....	64
<i>Thompson v. Bd. of Trustees</i> (1904) 144 Cal. 281 .....	59
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Workers</i> (4th Cir. 2000) 204 F.3d 523 .....	38, 39
<i>United Teachers of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 504 .....	46, 47, 60
<i>Universal Sales Corp. v. Cal. Press Mfg. Co.</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 751 .....	37

## Arbitration Decisions

<i>Ashland, Inc.</i>	
136 LA 1697 (Goldstein, 2016) .....	61, 62
<i>Broughton Foods Co.</i>	
101 LA 286 (Jones, Jr., 1993).....	39
<i>Burroughs Corp. of Am.</i>	
120 LA 1247 (McDonald, 2004) .....	49, 50
<i>Carlton Cnty.</i>	
132 LA 73 (Imes, 2013).....	49, 50
<i>City of Alliance</i>	
121 LA 1352 (Frankiewicz, 2005).....	49, 50
<i>City of Sandusky</i>	
98 LA 519 (McDonald, 1992) .....	34, 62
<i>Columbia Hosp. for Women Med. Ctr.</i>	
113 LA 980 (Hockenberry, 1999).....	38, 39
<i>Cosmic Distribution</i>	
92 LA 205 (Prayzich, 1989).....	61
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp.</i>	
114 LA 39 (Hockenberry, 2000).....	39
<i>Dana Corp.</i>	
83 LA 1053 (King, 1984).....	61
<i>Erie County</i>	
129 LA 79 (D’Eletto, 2011).....	49
<i>Goodyear Aerospace Corp.</i>	
86 LA 584 (Fullmer, 1985).....	44
<i>GTE Hawaiian Tel. Co.</i>	
98 LA 832 (Najita, 1991).....	50
<i>International Paper Co.</i>	
132 LA 556 (Nicholas, 2013) .....	50
<i>Jefferson Smurfit Corp.</i>	
102 LA 164 (Duff., 1994).....	48
<i>Kahn’s &amp; Co.</i>	
83 LA 1225 (Murphy, 1984).....	47, 48



<i>Kansas Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i>	
83 LA 916 (Thornell, 1984).....	61
<i>Kohler Printing</i>	
125 LA 137 (McReynolds, 2008).....	50
<i>Kroger Co.</i>	
86 LA 357 (Milentz, 1986).....	38, 39
<i>Labor Arbitration Decision 149108-AAA, [Number redacted]</i>	
2012 BNA LA Supp. 149108.....	59
<i>Lorillard, Inc.</i>	
87 LA 507 (Chalfie, 1986).....	44
<i>Louie Glass Co.</i>	
85 LA 5 (Hart, 1985) .....	61
<i>Marriott Facilities Mgmt.</i>	
101 LA 211 (Allen, Jr., 1993).....	38, 39
<i>Mich. Dept. of State Police</i>	
97 LA 721 (Kanner, 1991).....	50
<i>Mobile Video Servs.</i>	
83 LA 1009 (Hockenberry, 1984).....	61
<i>Nashville Symphony Orchestra</i>	
132 LA 174 (Ruben, 2013).....	50
<i>National Linen Serv.</i>	
95 LA 829 (Abrams, 1990).....	48
<i>Oxbow Calcining, LLC</i>	
137 LA 813 (Nicholas, 2017) .....	44, 45
<i>Sanderson Plumbing</i>	
106 LA 535 (Howell, 1966).....	34
<i>St. Louis Post Dispatch</i>	
116 LA 760 (Dichter, 2001).....	49

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

**Attorney General Opinions**

87 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 9 (2004).....	35
------------------------------------	----

**Arbitration Authorities**

BNA, *Elkouri & Elkouri: How Arbitration Works* (8th ed. 2016) ..... *passim*

*Contract Interpretation: I. The Interpretive Process: Myths and Reality, in Arbitration 1985: Law and Practice, Proceedings of the 38th Annual Meeting of NAA at 124* (Gershenfeld ed., BNA Books 1986) .....37

Cox, “Place of Law in Labor Arbitration,” Washington, DC: BNA, 1957 .....59

**California Constitution**

Cal. Const., art I, § 7 .....53

**Education Code**

Ed. Code, § 200.....58

Ed. Code, § 201.....58

Ed. Code, § 220.....58

Ed. Code, § 313.....55

Ed. Code, § 17604..... *passim*

Ed. Code, § 35035.....52

Ed. Code, § 60000.....59

Ed. Code, § 60002.....59, 60

Ed. Code, § 60010.....59

Ed. Code, § 60041.....59

Ed. Code, § 60810.....55

Ed. Code, § 60812.....55

**Government Code**

Gov. Code, § 11135 .....58
